



New South Wales

# Fisheries Management (General) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

under the

Fisheries Management Act 1994

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*.

The Hon EDWARD OBEID, M.L.C.,

Minister for Fisheries

## Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Fisheries Management (General) Regulation 1995* so as to increase certain fees, charges and contributions payable under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*.

This Regulation is made under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*, including sections 104 (2), 106 (2), 108 (2), 110 (7), 118 (2), 127C (2) and 289 (the general regulation-making power).

**2001 No 472**

Clause 1 Fisheries Management (General) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

---

**Fisheries Management (General) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001**

**1 Name of Regulation**

This Regulation is the *Fisheries Management (General) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001*.

**2 Commencement**

This Regulation commences on 1 July 2001.

**3 Amendment of Fisheries Management (General) Regulation 1995**

The *Fisheries Management (General) Regulation 1995* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

**4 Notes**

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

## Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

**[1] Clause 21 Registration**

Omit "\$20" from clause 21 (4). Insert instead "\$21".

**[2] Clause 112 Permit to use explosives**

Omit "\$100" from clause 112 (5). Insert instead "\$104".

**[3] Clause 114 Permit to use electrical devices**

Omit "\$100" from clause 114 (5). Insert instead "\$104".

**[4] Clause 126 Sorting charge for fish**

Omit "\$10". Insert instead "\$10.40".

**[5] Clause 136 Fee to accompany application for commercial fishing licence**

Omit "\$400" from clause 136 (a). Insert instead "\$416".

**[6] Clause 136 (b)**

Omit "\$100". Insert instead "\$104".

**[7] Clause 139 Renewal of commercial fishing licence**

Omit "\$200" from clause 139 (2) (a). Insert instead "\$208".

**[8] Clause 139 (2) (b) and (7)**

Omit "\$100" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$104".

**[9] Clause 142 Annual contribution to cost of research and to other industry costs**

Omit "\$315" from clause 142 (1A). Insert instead "\$323".

**2001 No 472**

Fisheries Management (General) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

Schedule 1 Amendments

---

**[10] Clause 143 Fee to accompany application for issue of fishing boat licence**

Omit "\$140" wherever occurring in clause 143 (1) (a) and (b).  
Insert instead "\$145".

**[11] Clause 143 (1) (b) and (3) (b)**

Omit "\$20" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$21".

**[12] Clause 143 (3) (a) and (b)**

Omit "\$40" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$42".

**[13] Clause 146 Renewal of fishing boat licence**

Omit "\$40" wherever occurring in clause 146 (2) (a) and (b) and (10) (a) and (b).  
Insert instead "\$42".

**[14] Clause 146 (2) (b) and (10) (b)**

Omit "\$20" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$21".

**[15] Clause 146 (7)**

Omit "\$100". Insert instead "\$104".

**[16] Clause 147 Additional licence fee for boats authorised to prawn trawl in ocean prawn trawl restricted fishery**

Omit "\$1.50" wherever occurring in clause 147 (2) and (6).  
Insert instead "\$1.56".

**[17] Clause 150 Transfer of right to a fishing boat licence**

Omit "\$250" from clause 150 (3). Insert instead "\$260".

**[18] Clause 151 Boats taken to be licensed under the Act**

Omit "\$100" from clause 151 (3). Insert instead "\$104".

- [19] Clause 153 Fee to accompany application for registration**  
Omit "\$100". Insert instead "\$104".
- [20] Clause 156 Application for authority to use unregistered crew members**  
Omit "\$50" from clause 156 (2). Insert instead "\$52".
- [21] Clause 165 Nominated fishers**  
Omit "\$300" from clause 165 (2) (c). Insert instead "\$312".
- [22] Clause 168 Endorsement fee**  
Omit "\$400" from clause 168 (1) (a). Insert instead "\$416".
- [23] Clause 168 (1) (b)**  
Omit "\$200". Insert instead "\$208".
- [24] Clause 172 Transfer of quota**  
Omit "\$150" from clause 172 (2) (c). Insert instead "\$156".
- [25] Clause 191F Application for endorsement**  
Omit "\$30" from clause 191F (2). Insert instead "\$31".
- [26] Clause 197 Fee for new endorsements**  
Omit "\$5,000" from clause 197 (1) (a). Insert instead "\$5,200".
- [27] Clause 200I Endorsement fees**  
Omit "\$2,000" from clause 200I (1) (a). Insert instead "\$2,080".
- [28] Clause 200I (1) (b) and (d)**  
Omit "\$250" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$260".
- [29] Clause 200I (1) (c) and (e)**  
Omit "\$1,000" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$1,040".
-

**2001 No 472**

Fisheries Management (General) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

Schedule 1 Amendments

---

**[30] Clause 200M Transfer fee**

Omit "\$2,500" from clause 200M (1). Insert instead "\$2,600".

**[31] Clause 208 Fee for endorsements**

Omit "\$200" from clause 208 (1). Insert instead "\$208".

**[32] Clause 212E Application for endorsement**

Omit "\$250" wherever occurring in clause 212E (3) (a) and (c).  
Insert instead "\$260".

**[33] Clause 212E (3) (b)**

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$52".

**[34] Clause 212E (3) (c)**

Omit "\$30". Insert instead "\$31".

**[35] Clause 212O Application for endorsement of licence for further period**

Omit "\$250" wherever occurring in clause 212O (3) (a) and (c).  
Insert instead "\$260".

**[36] Clause 212O (3) (b)**

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$52".

**[37] Clause 212O (3) (c)**

Omit "\$30". Insert instead "\$31".

**[38] Clause 212U Application for special endorsement**

Omit "\$30" from clause 212U (2). Insert instead "\$31".

**[39] Clause 218B Fee to accompany application for registration as fish receiver**

Omit "\$750" from clause 218B (a). Insert instead "\$780".

**[40] Clause 218B (b)**

Omit "\$2,500". Insert instead "\$2,600".

**[41] Clause 226F Annual licence fee**

Omit "\$375, plus \$75" from clause 226F (1).  
Insert instead "\$390, plus \$78".

**[42] Clause 226L Transfer of entitlement to history of operations**

Omit "\$250" from clause 226L (3). Insert instead "\$260".

**[43] Clause 226N Renewal of licence**

Omit "\$100" from clause 226N (5). Insert instead "\$104".

**[44] Clause 228 Fee for permit to harm marine vegetation (section 205 of the Act)**

Omit "\$100". Insert instead "\$104".

**[45] Clause 228**

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$52".